

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1969

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Third Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSIONS

October 2-3, 1967 January 9-26, 1968 September 18, 1968

226 CHAP. 217

the Town of Winthrop and due certificate thereof filed by the town clerk with the Secretary of State.

Effective January 19, 1968

Chapter 217

AN ACT Relating to School Construction Aid in Certain Administrative Units.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the administrative units of Rumford, South Portland and School Administrative District No. 51 voted to construct school projects anticipating state reimbursement of school construction aid in full on completion of the projects; and

Whereas, a change in legislation has created inequities for these administrative units; and

Whereas, financial hardships will result in these particular units without corrective legislation; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. South Portland. The percentage of state school construction aid on the projects, authorized by the City of South Portland by bond ordinances as finally passed by its city council on April 18, 1966 and on March 20, 1967, shall be fixed at 30%. Not later than 90 days after the city has filed a full report of the capital outlay expenditures of said projects with the Commissioner of Education and has submitted proof that said projects have been completed in accordance with approved plans, the commissioner shall certify the total eligible amount of such capital outlay expenditures which the city is then entitled to receive for said projects pursuant to the Revised Statutes, Title 20, section 3457, which amount shall be 30% of the total eligible capital outlay expenditures approved by the commissioner less any amounts theretofore paid to the city as school construction aid on account of said projects. The amount so certified by the commissioner and, to any extent not included in the amount so certified, an amount equal to 30% of the aggregate amount of interest paid or payable by the city over the entire term of bonds or notes issued by the city to finance the aforesaid projects, shall be paid to the city out of moneys appropriated for this purpose, in 5 annual installments. Notwithstanding any provisions of the city charter to the contrary, the city may issue bonds or notes for said projects in 3 separate issues, each of which issues may include other projects as permitted by the city charter and shall be made payable in annual serial and approximately equal installments as pertains to principal.

Sec. 2. Rumford. The percentage of state school construction aid on the project authorized by the Town of Rumford on February 6, 1967 shall be fixed at

18%. Not later than 90 days after the town has filed a full report of the capital outlay expenditures of said project with the Commissioner of Education and has submitted proof that said project has been completed in accordance with approved plans, the commissioner shall certify to the town the total eligible amount of such capital outlay expenditures which the town is then entitled to receive for said project pursuant to the Revised Statutes, Title 20, section 3457, which amount shall be 18% of the total eligible capital outlay expenditures approved by the commissioner less any amounts theretofore paid to the town as school construction aid on account of said project. The town through its municipal officers may thereupon issue its bonds in an amount equal to the amount so certified by the commissioner. The commissioner shall approve the maturity schedule for said bonds. The town shall be reimbursed in each year during which such bonds are outstanding out of moneys appropriated for this purpose, an amount equal to its annual payments of principal and interest on such bonds. Said bonds shall be legal obligations of the town and shall be issued and sold in accordance with the provisions of law applicable to the issuance of bonds by the town. If the proceeds of said bonds shall exceed the costs of their issue together with any amounts required to complete the payment of costs of the project and any amounts required to pay notes issued by the town to finance temporarily such costs, such excess shall be kept in a separate account and shall be used solely to pay when due the principal and interest of other bonds or notes issued to pay the town's share of the cost of said project. Pending receipt of the aforesaid certification by the Commissioner of Education and the issuance of the aforesaid bonds, the town through its municipal officers in accordance with existing provisions of law applicable to the issuance of notes by the town may borrow money in anticipation of their sale by the issuance of temporary notes and renewal notes, the total face amount of which does not exceed at any one time outstanding the sum of \$450,000. If the sum certified by the Commissioner of Education pursuant to this section shall be less than \$450,000 and the town shall have issued temporary notes or renewal notes in excess of the amount so certified and not to be paid from the proceeds of the bonds in anticipation of which they were issued, such excess amount of notes shall be paid first, from any unexpended balance of the proceeds of such temporary notes or renewal notes and second, from sums which shall be included in the next annual tax levy of the town.

Sec. 3. School Administrative District No. 51. The Revised Statutes, Title 20, section 3459, shall apply to school Administrative District No. 51 with respect to the 2 school construction projects authorized on April 29 and September 23, 1966 to the same extent as if the voters of said district had authorized the school directors to issue bonds or notes in the name of said district in an aggregate amount not to exceed \$320,000 and to borrow funds in anticipation of state aid for school construction in an aggregate amount not to exceed \$165,000 to construct a primary school in the Town of Cumberland and had authorized said school directors to issue bonds or notes in the name of said district in an aggregate amount not to exceed \$440,000 and to borrow funds in anticipation of state aid for school construction in an aggregate amount of \$224,000 to construct an addition to the Greely High School in the Town of Cumberland. The percentage of state school construction aid on said projects shall be fixed at 34%. All action heretofore taken by the school directors and officers of said district in connection with the authorization and issuance of temporary notes in the aggregate amount of \$1,105,000 in anticipation of bonds for said projects is validated, confirmed and approved and said notes shall be deemed to have been issued in anticipation of bonds to the extent of \$760,000 and the balance of said notes shall be deemed to have been issued in anticipation of state aid for school construction.

228 CHAP. 218

PISCATAQUA RIVER BRIDGE PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1967

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective January 19, 1968

Chapter 218

AN ACT Relating to the Piscataqua River Bridge.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, the 101st Legislature authorized the construction of a bridge and approaches spanning the Piscataqua River from Kittery, Maine to Portsmouth, New Hampshire as evidenced by the private and special laws of 1963, chapter 75; and

Whereas, the legislation directed the State Highway Commission to cooperate with the Federal Bureau of Public Roads and the State of New Hampshire for the purpose of arranging the construction and approaches; and

Whereas, the legislation limited the responsibility of the commission for the construction costs; and

Whereas, the Legislature of the State of New Hampshire has enacted parallel legislation authorizing the construction of this bridge in cooperation with the Federal Bureau of Public Roads and the State of Maine; and

Whereas, it is in the best interests of the 2 states and would expedite construction of the bridge for the Maine State Highway Commission to assume the responsibility for advertising for bids and executing the contracts in its name for construction of the bridge, with the State of New Hampshire agreeing to reimburse the State of Maine for New Hampshire's proportionate share of the cost of the bridge and approaches; and

Whereas, it is in the best interests of the State of Maine to expedite construction of this bridge for the purpose of providing an adequate highway approach for vehicular traffic entering Maine from the State of New Hampshire; and

Whereas, it is declared that it be the legislative intent to place the State of Maine in a position to contract for the construction of this bridge assuming iull responsibility for the construction costs with the security and assurance of reimbursement of such part of the bridge as may be determined to be the liability of the State of New Hampshire as specified in the agreement to be entered into by the respective states; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1963, c. 75, amended. The last paragraph of chapter 75 of the